
Yours faithfully,

tor,

IPSACS

-s 2r	
L%ycQ4 S\_i

Please find enclosed Audited Final Accounts for the year 2013-14 of following

funds for information and further necessary action at your end.

'	 1. NDBS

2. Global Fund RD II

3. Global Funds RD IV

4. TI-Pool Fund

4	
S	

No. HPSACS/Acctts./CA Audit/2010-11-12-13-14-15 c.35c9..2.j
Himachal Pradesh State AIDS Control Society, Hari Villa, Khalini, Shimla-2

The Director Finance,

I	 National AIDS Control Organization,

Ministry of Health and Family Welfare,

Govt. of India,
A.	 6th Floor, Chander Lok Building,

36" Janpath, New Delhi.

Subject:
	

Submission of Audited Final Accounts for the year 2013-14.

Sir,

a
Ends. As above.
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r.
4ro e- ? I-Hirnachal Pradesh SACS - NEW DBS FOR NACPIV

Block No. 38, Ground Floor SDA Complex, Kasumpti . Shimla - 171009

National AIDS Control Project - Phase Ill

Utilisation Certificate

Certified that an amount of Rs. 83,653,000.00 received as grants-in-aid received

from Department of AIDS Control (NACO) during the Fin.Year 2013-14 vide letter No. given

below and opening Cash/Bank Balance Rs. 8,919,524.00 (and Current Liabilities of

Rs.1,503,649.00)and outstanding Advances for Rs. 22,257,119.00 on account of unspent balance

brought forward from the previous financial year, and Bank Interest and Miscellaneous Receipts

of Rs. 1,238,970.00. &$uT1rofRs78O;116;-324:OO'harbeen utilized for the purpose for which it was

sanctioned and the Cash/Bank balance of Rs. 23,157,861.00 (and Current Liabilities of Rs.

1,515,649.00 )and outstanding advances of Rs.12,806,428.00. remaining unutilized at the end of

the year will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid payable during the next year

SI. No.

,L.

7

Sanction	 Amount

-;.-	 ,cti, a, oru f u-c

r_'/f?I,c/—I1-'

2,5),cinn.

	

.7 A14 7z, rf.- ' tç	 ,_, U- -

	Total	 83,653,000.00
r

Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the

grants-in-aid was sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that I have

exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose

for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised

1. Statement of Expenditures

2. Annual Financial Statements

.ØlI4-'

Dq,u Coad (F&A)
AIDS t--•:g, ShàW-	 .2

Printed : System Administrator on 31/07/201401:43:47 from 1208



V
balance of Net Currcnt Assets

	
Amount (Rs.)

WN

Miscellaneous Expenses

Printing & Stationery

Blood Lab. Supplies

Printed : System Administrator on 31/07/2014 01:43:47 from 1208

Cas* hand

Bank of Baroda

Advance to Others

Advance to NODs

Advance to Staff

Advance to District Authorities

NACPIII Advance to Others

NACPIII Advance to NGOs

NACPIII Advance to Autonomous Bodies
A

NACPIII Advance to District Authorities

NACPIII Security Deposit (Paid)

Inter Unit Fund Transfer

balance of Net Current Liabilities

Funds from Other Sources

NACPIII Security! Earnest Deposit (Received)

NACPIII Other Recoveries

NACPIII Funds from Other Sources

Sources of funds

Grant from NACO to SACS

Recovery/Deduction of Grants

Utilisation of funds

Other Lab. Supplies

Workshops

I EC

NGO Services

Training

Salary

Equipment Maintenance

Vehicle Maintenance

Travelling Expenses

Rent, Rates & Taxes

Telephone/Communication Expenses

Honorarium

94.351 .00

8,825, 173.00

2.726357.00

3,100,515.00

1,428,018.00

3,830,766.00

1,903,897.00

868,144.00

14,502.00

1,441,758.00

46,500.00

6,896,662.00

31,176,643.00

Amount (Rs.)

650,000.00

431,682.00

3,000.00

418,967.00

1,503,649.00

Amount (Rs.)

93,653,000.00

-10,000,000.00

83,653,000.00

Amount (Rs.

50,000.00

46,310.00

20,542,998.00

327,000.00

6,630.959.00

14,131,802.00

1,044,165.00

361,669.00

2,027,844.00

1.382,138.00

95,562.00

236,012.00

772,171.00

412,149.00

15,565.00



I

\T
Advertisement (Other than IEC)

MeI Expehses

- Water and Electricity Charges

Audit Fees

• NOO Services for Priority Interventions

Surveillance

Postage/Courier

Other Administration Cost

Contractual Services - Companies

Contigency

' Consumable Items

Meeting Expenses

Office Equipment

114.806,00

2,184.00

181,464.00

254.56500

28,664,617.00

35,166.00

133.000,00

156,102.00

216,367.00

100129.00

1,704,196.00

26,590.00

150,794.00

80,116,324.00

Bank Interest & Miscellaneous

Sale of Bid/Tender Documents

Other Receipts

Interest from Bank

rrent Liabilities

Security / Earnest Deposit (Received)

Funds from Other Sources

NACPIII Security/ Earnest Deposit (Received)

NACI'III Funds from Other Sources

balance of Net Current Assets

Cash in hand

Cheque in Transit

Bank of Baroda

Advance to Others

Advance to NOOs

Advance to Staff

Advance to District Authorities

Security Deposit (Paid)

NACPIIJ Advance to Others

NACPIII Advance to NGOs

NACPIII Advance to Autonomous Bodies

NACPIII Advance to District Authorities

NACP1II Security Deposit (Paid)

Inter Unit Fund Transfer

Amount (Rs.)

22,300.00

361,254.00

855,416.00

1,238,970.00

Amount (Rs.)

15,000.00

650,000.00

431,682.00

418,967.00

1,515,649.00

Amount (Rs.)

164,246.00

587,421.00

22,406,194.00

361,594.00

106,494.00

63,693.00

2,270,775.00

10,000,00

1,332,700.00

553,682.00

I 4,502.0

1.073,256,00

46,500.00

6.973,22 7.00

Fruited : System Administrator on 31/07/201401:43:47 from 1208
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2. Annual Financial Statements

I.

1, 	
Himachal Pradesh SACS -TI POOL FUND, 9V

1\'CO	 Block No, 38, Ground Floor SDA Complex, Kasumpti Shimia - 171009

National AIDS Control Project - Phase lit

Utilisation Certificate
Certified that an amount of Rs. 10,000,000.00 received as grants-in-aid received

from Department of AIDS Control (NACO) during the Fin.Year 201. 3-14 x'ide letter No. given

be l ow and opening Cash/Bank Balance Rs. 0.00 (and Current Liabilities of Rs.0.00)and

outstanding Advances for Rs. 0.00 on account of unspent balance brought forward from the

previous Financial year, and Bank Interest and Miscellaneous Receipts of Rs. 4,094.00. a sum of

Rs. 4,697,531.00 has been utilized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned and the Cash/Bank

balance of Rs. 5,306,563.00 (and Current Liabilities of Rs. 0.00 )and outstanding advances of

Rs.0.00. remaining unutilized at the end of the year will be adjusted towards the grants-in-aid

payable during the next year.

2.	 Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the

grants-in-aid was sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that I have

exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose

for which it was sanctioned,

Kinds of checks exercised	
Accountant
HPSACS

1, Statement of Expenditures 	 Khalin; chH, -2

Dy.	 roller (F&.rProject £ThTh
HPSA s,	 nla -2	 H. statZffis Cc""

Khaiini Shimla-2

Printed : Sysiem Administrator on 31/07/2014 05:04:37 from 1208



9j-a' -. Sources of funds	 Amount (145.)

Recovery/Deduction of Grants 	 10.000,00000

1I0,000,000.00

Utilisation of funds	 Amount (14s.)

Training	 245.29500

Salaiy	 146,56500

Travelling Expenses	 .	 149,498.00
It
'Conorarium	 4,156,173.00

4,697,531.00

Bank Interest & Miscellaneous Receipts	 Amount (Rs.)

Interest from Bank	 4,094.00

4,094.00

Closing balance of Net Current Assets 	 Amount (Rs.)

TIPF-Bank	 5,306.563.00

.5,306,563.00

Accountant
HPSACS
Khalini, Shimla - 2

y. Controller (F&A)
I-IPSACS, °mIa - 2

Printed System Administrator on 31/07/2014 05:04:37 from 1208
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Himachal Pradesh SACS - GLOBAL FUND RCC-II

Block No. 38, Ground Floor SDA Complex, Kasumpti Shimla - 171009

National AIDS Control Project - Phase III

1,I

Utilisation Certificate

Certified that an amount of Rs. 18,858,000.00 received as grants-in-aid received

from Department of AIDS Control (NACO) during the Fin.Year 2013-14 vide letter No. given

below and opening Cash/Bank Balance Rs. 2,976,987.00 (and Current Liabilities of Rs.0.00)and

outnding Advances for Rs. -1,903,992.00 on account of unspent balance brought forward from

the previous financial year, and Bank Interest and Miscellaneous Receipts of Rs. 558,962.00. a

sum of Rs. 21,283,599.70 has been utilized for the purpose for which it was sanctioned and the

Cash/Bank balance of Rs. 376,029.30 (and Current Liabilities of Rs. 0.00 )and outstanding

advances of Rs.-1,169,672.00 remaining unutilized at the end of the year will be adjusted towards

the grants-in-aid payable during the next year.

/ SI. No.	 Sanction letter Number and Date	 I	 Amount

/ I NO "i ,q.pi-/t,

	t&C.L	 c.-1—. /7
-

/
Total	 ill Rr'Q

2.	 Certified that I have satisfied myself that the conditions on which the
grants-in-aid was sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that I have

exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose

for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised

i. Statement of Expenditures

2. Annual Financial Statements

4Ztigped *4
1i P3WAWSC01ItMJS0CwY'a"-1'^

Printed System Kdministajor on 31/07/2014 02:15:51 from 1208

f
IDSontiol Society

2
-.



Opening balance of Net Current Assets 	 Amount (As.)

in hand

bal Fund RD  PNB 2,965,770.00

Advance to Others	 235,262.00

Advance to Staff
•	 107,921.00

Advance to Autonomous Bodies 	 1,134,318.00

Advance to District Authorities 	 1,029.481.00

Inter Unit Fund Transfer
-4,4 10,974.00

1,072,995.00

Sources of funds
Amount (Rs.)

Grant from NACO to SACS	 18,858,000.00

18,858,000.00

Utilisation of funds
Amount (us.)

HIV Kits
1,134,318.00

I EC
54,633.00

Training	
329,997.00

Salary	
13,993,549.00

,(Equipment Maintenance	 184,369.00

Vehicle Maintenance
286,945.00

Travelling Expenses	 150,637.00

Telephone/Communication Expenses	 8,334.00

Bank Charges	
33.70

Printing & Stationery	
2,321,539.00

ARV Drugs	
2,819,245.00

21,283,599.70

Bank Interest & Miscellaneous Receipts 	 Amount (Rs.)

Other Receipts	 .	
•	 312,963,00

Interest from Bank
245,999.00

558,962.00

Closing balance of Net Current Assets Amount (Rs.)

Cash in hand
125,493.00

Global Fund RD 2 PNB 250,536.30

Advance to Others
302,262.00

Advance to Staff 7,243.0:)

Advance to District Authorities	 41,210.00

Inter Unit Fund Transfer -1,520,387.00

-793,642.70

Printed System Administrator on 31/07/2014 02:15:51 from 1208
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Himachal Pradesli SACS - GLOBAL FUND RCC-IV

Block No. 38, Ground Floor SDA Complex. Kasunipti Shimla - 171009

National AIDS Control Project - Phase Ill

Utilisation Certificate

-

Si

1) .

Certified that an amount of Rs. 0.00 received as grants-in-aid received from

Department of AIDS Control (I'1ACO) during the Fin.Year 2013-14 vide letter No. given below

and opening Cash/Bank Balance Rs. 4,468,507.00 (and Current Liabilities of Rs.0.00)and

cutanding Advances for Rs. 977,793.00 on account of unspent balance brought forward from

the previous financial year, and Bank Interest and Miscellaneous Receipts of Rs. 139,892.00. a

sum of Rs2,370 SSharbeen utihzethfortlfewrpose for whTh it was sanctioned and the

Cash/Bank balance of Rs. 2,337,360.15 (and Current Liabilities of Rs. 0.00 )and outstanding

advances of Rs.-4,203,539.00. remaining unutilized at the end of the year will be adjusted towards

the grants-in-aid payable during the next year

uiut i nave satisned myself that the conditions on which the

grants-in-aid was sanctioned have been duly fulfilled/are being fulfilled and that I have

exercised the following checks to see that the money was actually utilized for the purpose

for which it was sanctioned.

Kinds of checks exercised

I. Statement of Expenditures

2. Annual Financial State ers

Couutersignfr$eMDSCo I Society, Shr'

(4



iaianee of Net Current Assets

- c.i in hand

GLOBAL FUND PNB ACCOUNT

Advance to Others

Advance to NOOs

Advance to Staff

Advance to District Authorities

Inter Unit Fund Transfer

uti;isation of funds

01 Drugs

1 EC

Training

Salary

Travelling Expenses

Bank Charges

Postage/Courier

PEP Drugs

Contigency

Consumable Items

Bank Interest & Miscellaneous

Interest from Bank

Closing balance of Net Current Assets

Cash in hand

GLOBAL FUND PNB ACCOUNT

Advance to Others

Advance to District Authorities

Inter Unit Fund Transfer

Amount (Rs.)

6,836.00

4 .46 1,67 1.00

11500.999.00

176,393.00

68,247.00

1.717,842.00

-2.485.688.00

5,446,300.00

Amount (Rs.)

374,060.00

1,579,679.00

64,195.00

4,404,940.00

37,247.00

960.85

95,405.00

179,245.00

665.02800

51,611.00

7,452,370.85

Amount

139,892.00

139,892.00

Amount (Rs.)

13,541.00

2,323,819.15

817,420.00

431,881.00

-5,452,840.00

-1,866,178.85

Printed : System Administrator on 3 1/07/20 14 01:08:16 from 1208
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